Company will receive $75.0 million from the proceeds of the rights offering and pursuant to the Investment
Agreement for general corporate purposes and to pay the expenses of the recapitalization transactions, with any
remaining proceeds of the rights offering being used to repurchase a portion of our outstanding 2012 notes, which
have a current interest rate of 3-month LIBOR plus 4.25% and mature on February 15, 2012, in the debt exchange.
We will reduce outstanding indebtedness by $130.0 million through the debt exchange.

32

Edgar Filing: Builders FirstSource, Inc. - Form S-3/A

Table of Contents 65

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table describes capitalization as of September 30, 2009 (i) on an actual basis, and (ii) on an as adjusted
basis to give effect to the sale of all 58,571,428 shares offered in the rights offering (including application of net
proceeds as described above) at a price of $3.50 per share, and assuming that all of the holders of our 2012 notes
exchange such notes in the debt exchange. As adjusted balances are subject to change based upon final participation in
the rights offering and the debt exchange.

At September 30,
2009

Historical As Adjusted
(In thousands, except share and per share

amounts)
(Unaudited)

Cash and cash equivalents $ 96,317 $ 161,317(1)

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 46,547 $ 46,547
Accrued liabilities 29,148 29,148
Current maturities of long-term debt 47 47

Total current liabilities 75,742 75,742
Long-term debt, net of current maturities:
Revolving credit facility 20,000 20,000
2012 notes 275,000 0
2016 notes 0 145,000
Other 4,147 4,147
Other long-term liabilities 23,406 23,406

Total liabilities 398,295 268,295

Shareholders� equity:
Preferred stock, $0.01 par value, 10,000 shares authorized; zero
shares issued and outstanding as of September 30, 2009 � �
Common stock, $0.01 par value, 200,000 shares authorized,
36,120 and 94,692 shares issued and outstanding as of
September 30, 2009, on a historical and as adjusted basis,
respectively 360 945
Additional paid-in-capital 149,166 347,575
Accumulated deficit (105,547) (110,741)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (6,963) (6,963)

Total stockholders� equity 37,016 230,816

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 435,311 $ 499,111

Edgar Filing: Builders FirstSource, Inc. - Form S-3/A

Table of Contents 66

(1) Reflects estimated fees and expenses payable by the Company in connection with the recapitalization
transactions of approximately $10 million.

33

Edgar Filing: Builders FirstSource, Inc. - Form S-3/A

Table of Contents 67

Table of Contents

BACKGROUND OF THE RECAPITALIZATION TRANSACTIONS

Preliminary Exploration of Liquidity Issues

The severity and duration of the downturn in the homebuilding industry has presented significant challenges to our
business. Our revenues have declined from approximately $2.2 billion for the year ended December 31, 2006, to